



27 June 2018

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST – 790/18

Dear Sir/Madam

Your request for information has now been considered and the information requested is provided below.

Request/Response:

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

1. In each of the last two financial years (16/17) and (17/18) how many Deferred Payment Agreements have you agreed with people where their properties are taken as security for people who need assistance with their care home fees.

Answer: In 2016/17 there were 3 Deferred Payment Agreements entered into, and in 2017/18 there were 5.

2. For each year please state the value of the most expensive property that you have taken as security against care home fees.

Answer: The most expensive properties were £385,000 in 2016/17 and £235,000 in 2017/18.

3. As at 31.3.18 what is the total value of care fees owed to the council that will eventually be covered by the security of properties that you have taken into consideration as part of the Deferred Payment Agreements.

Answer: As at 31st March 2018 this total was £318,280.

4. Under the Deferred Payment Agreements in place what is the total value of interest on debts that has been charged to the accounts of people who have Deferred Payment Agreements with your authority.

Answer: The total value of interest was £376.74 as at the 26th June 2018.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact the Data Protection Officer, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP
You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House, Water lane
Wilmslow, Cheshire



SK9 5AF
Tel: 01625 545700

Yours faithfully

FOI Administrator
Business Support Team
Rutland County Council